the following criteria: A. has no more than ninety (90) acute448

care hospital beds as of July 1, 2001; and (aa) is located in a449

county with a population of less than forty thousand (40,000); or450

(bb) is located in a municipality with a population of less than451

fifteen thousand (15,000).452

b. "Rural hospital" does not mean a453

long-term care hospital, a rehabilitation hospital or a454

free-standing psychiatric hospital.455

4. "State plan for medical assistance"456

means the plan promulgated by the division in accordance with its457